AN11470
Leadless Schottky diodes in a DC-to-DC step-up converter
Rev. 1 — 22 April 2014 Application note
Document information
Info Content
Keywords Schottky diode, boost converter, LED backlight, current source
Abstract This application note discusses the application of DC-to-DC voltage up
conversion with focus on the Schottky diode used in the backlight unit of

the products two different package heights can be supported. The typical dimensions of
DFN1006-2 package are 1 mm 0.6 mm 0.48 mm. The DFN1006D-2 (SOD882D)
package has a typical height of 0.37 mm only, the length and width is identical to the
standard DFN1006-2 (SOD882) package. The Schottky diodes with a type name ending
with “ELD” have the package with the reduced height.
PMEG2005BELD and PMEG2010BELD have a benchmarking low forward voltage for this
1 mm 0.6 mm package type. VFmax for a forward current of 0.5 A is 0.44 V only.
Table 4 lists NXP Semiconductors Schottky diodes in a Wafer-Level Chip-Scale Package
(WLCSP) technology. The DSN0603-2 (SOD962) package has the dimensions of
0.6 mm 0.3 mm 0.3 mm only. This package is introduced for ESD diodes to a big
extend in the mobile communication market already. It allows a further miniaturization of
designs and a further step to achieve a higher power density in medium power
applications. Due to the fact that the crystal size is identical with the dimensions of the
package, a very good electrical performance can be achieved.
NXP Semiconductors offers two types of 20 V Schottky diodes in DSN0603-2 (SOD962).
The PMEG2002AESF is optimized for a low forward voltage drop. VF for IF = 200 mA or
IF = 500 ma is typically 420 mV only. The PMEG2002ESF is optimized for a low reverse
current. Maximum IR at Tj = 25 °C is 3.5 A only. PMEG2005AESF provides maximum VF
of 0.6 V for IF = 0.5 A. Schottky diodes for a maximum reverse voltage of 30 V and 40 V
are listed as well.
These new WLCSP Schottky diodes enable a further step of miniaturization in mobile
communication devices.
Table 3. NXP Semiconductors Schottky diodes portfolio in DFN1006-2 (SOD882) and
DFN1006D-2 (SOD882D)
Schottky diode type VRmax
(V)
IFmax
(A)
IRmax @ VRmax
(mA)
VFmax @ VRmax
(V)
PMEG3002AEL 30 0.2 0.05 0.48
PMEG3002AELD 30 0.2 0.05 0.48
PMEG4002EL 40 0.2 0.01 0.6
PMEG4002ELD 40 0.2 0.01 0.6
PMEG2005BELD 20 0.5 0.2 0.39
PMEG2005AEL 20 0.5 1.5 0.44
PMEG2005AELD 20 0.5 1.5 0.44
PMEG2005EL 20 0.5 0.03 0.5
PMEG2005ELD 20 0.5 0.03 0.5
PMEF3005EL 30 0.5 0.5 0.5
PMEG3005ELD 30 0.5 0.5 0.5
PMEG2010BELD 20 1.0 0.2 0.49
PMEG6002ELD 60 0.2 0.1 0.6
AN11470 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2014. All rights reserved.
Application note Rev. 1 — 22 April 2014 20 of 25
NXP Semiconductors AN11470
Leadless Schottky diodes in a DC-to-DC step-up converter

ranges from 20 V up to 60 V. This allows to find a suitable diode for the applied LED string
length. The maximum forward current is 2 A for the single diode types and 1 A or 2 A for
the dual diode types.
Table 4. NXP Schottky diodes portfolio in DSN0603-2 (SOD962)
Schottky diode type VR max
(V)
IF max
(A)
IR typ
@VR max
(A)
VF max
@VR max
(V)
PMEG2002AESF 20 0.2 45 0.42
PMEG2002ESF 20 0.2 4 0.49
PMEG2005AESF 20 0.5 45 0.55
PMEG2005ESF 20 0.5 4 0.6
PMEG3002AESF 30 0.2 100 0.48
PMEG3002ESF 30 0.2 10 0.55
PMEG3005AESF 30 0.5 100 0.63
PMEG4002ESF 40 0.2 10 0.6
PMEG4002AESF 40 0.2 95 0.53
Table 5. NXP Schottky diodes portfolio in DFN1608D-2 (SOD1608)
Schottky diode type VR max
(V)
IF max
(A)
IR max
@VR max
(mA)
VF max
@VR max
(V)
PMEG2015EPK 20 1.5 0.9 0.42
PMEG4015EPK 40 1.5 0.03 0.61
PMEG2020EPK 20 2.0 0.9 0.45
PMEG4020EPK 40 2.0 0.03 0.66
AN11470 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2014. All rights reserved.
Application note Rev. 1 — 22 April 2014 21 of 25
NXP Semiconductors AN11470

In this appendix further information is given about the LED voltage booster demo PCB.
Figure 16 shows the place plan with the component values. Figure 17 depicts the top
layer of the board. The bottom layer is a solid copper ground plane.
Table 6. NXP Schottky diodes portfolio in DFN2020-3 (SOT1061)
Schottky diode type VR max
(V)
IF max
(A)
IR max
@VR max
(mA)
VF max
@VR max
(V)
single diode
PMEG2020EPA 20 2.0 1.9 0.42
PMEG3020EPA 30 2.0 2.5 0.47
PMEG4020EPA 40 2.0 0.1 0.535
PMEG6020EPA 60 2.0 0.25 0.575
double diode, common cathode
PMEG4010CPA 40 1.0 0.05 0.5
PMEG6010CPA 60 1.0 0.06 0.54
PMEG2020CPA 20 2.0 1.0 0.42
PMEG3020CPA 30 2.0 2.0 0.44
AN11470 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2014. All rights reserved.
Application note Rev. 1 — 22 April 2014 22 of 25
NXP Semiconductors AN11470